

CMP No. 5122 of 2023

16.10.2024 Present: Ms. Kamlesh Kumari, vice counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Devyani Sharma, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1(a), 5(a) to 5(c), 7(a) & 7(b).

POA on behalf of proposed LR Nos. 9(a) to 9(c) by Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate is awaited till date.

CMP No. 18860 of 2024

Present application has been filed under Order 5 Rule 20(1)(a), CPC for effecting service upon the proposed LR Nos. 6(a) to 6(d) by way of publication in the newspaper. It is submitted that despite best efforts these LRs could not be served as it was reported that none is residing on the given addresses and further despite Dasti summons these LRs could not be served.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Let notices to proposed LR Nos. 6(a) to 6(d) be issued by way of publication in '*Amar Ujala*' having circulation in the last known addresses of these LRs

on taking steps within one week for 02.12.2024.

CMP(M) No. 1591 of 2024

Present application has been filed under Order 22 Rule 4, CPC for bringing on record LRs of deceased proposed LR Nos. 1(b) & 1(c). As per averments made in Para 2 of the application, LR No. 1(b)-Sh. Sulakhan Singh has died on 01.07.2012 leaving behind Smt. Lakhbir Kaur and Smt. Dalvir Kaur his daughters as legal representatives. As per averments made in Para 3, proposed LR No. 1(c)-Sh. Balkar Singh has died on 01.01.2017 leaving behind Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Sh. Jagtesh Singh and Smt. Sukhdeep Kaur as his legal heirs.

As per report of the Scrutiny Section, the application is barred by 11 years 10 months in respect of proposed LR No. 1(b) and 6 years, 10 months in respect of proposed LR No. 1(c). The application has been filed as CMP(M) No. 1592 of 2024, under Section 5 of the Limitation Act. Let notices to both these applications be issued to proposed LR Nos. 1(b)(i), 1(b)(ii) and 1(c)(i) to 1(c)

(iii); on taking steps within one week for
02.12.2024.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

16.10.2024
(Vriti)