

Mewa Singh & anr. Vs Parkasho Devi & ors

**CMP No.615 of 2026 in CMP
No.5122/2023 in RSA No. 273 of 2000**

09.01.2026

Present: Ms. Kamlesh Kumari, Advocate vice Mr. H.S. Rana, Advocate, for the applicants-appellants.

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for respondents/
non-applicants No.1(a), 5(a) to 5(c), 7(a) and
7(b).

CMP No.615 of 2026

Present application has been filed by the appellants for effecting service on LR No.1(c)(iii) Sukhdeep Kaur and 1(b)(ii)(a) Mandeep Kaur by way of publication in the newspaper.

It has been averred in the application that though notices were issued to the aforesaid respondents, however, service could not be effected on the said respondents and the summons, which were issued, were received back with the report that 'no one resides on this address'.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and LR Nos.1(c)(iii) and 1(b)(ii)(a) are ordered to be served by means of publication in daily local newspaper having circulation in the local area of the said respondents.

The applicants to take appropriate steps for the said purpose and to deposit the publication charges in the Registry of this Court. Let the needful be done within

a period of two weeks from today. Thereafter, service on the said respondents be effected by way of publication.

Application stands disposed of.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

January 9, 2026 (mamta)